

GAHC010047212022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1728/2022

SMTI. FIRUZA KHANAM
W/O ABDUL HANNAN KHAN, R/O VILL- AGDIA PATHAR, P.O.-GAHIA, DIST-
BARPETA, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA
P.O. AND DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN

Advocate for the Petitioner : DR. B AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA

ORDER

03.06.2022

Heard Mr. N Haque, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. R Majumdar, learned counsel for the respondents No.1, 2 and 3 being the authorities under the Secondary Education Department, Government of Assam.

Issue notice, returnable by six weeks.

Extra copies of the writ petition be served on the learned counsel for the respondents within three days.

The respondents to file an affidavit stating in clear terms as to whether the service conditions of the petitioners as it existed in the relevant time had included them within the available posts in the respective schools as per the schedule of the *Assam Venture Educational Institutions (Provincialisation of Services) Act, 2011*.

List after six weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant